
ROBERT E. SHANNON
City Attorney

HEATHER A. MAHOOD
Chief Assistant City Attorney

MICHAEL J. MATS
Assistant City Attorney

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Long Beach, California

March 20, 2007

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION :

Recommendation to authorize the City Manager to execute a second amendment
to the contract with McKasson, Klein & Holmes (CC# 28166) to provide maritime counsel
services .

DISCUSSION

The City Council is requested to authorize the City Manager to execute a second
amendment to the McKasson, Klein & Holmes contract, to extend the term of the contract
and to increase the hourly rate to $250 per hour . This office keeps on retainer special
counsel skilled in admiralty practice and maritime law . In recent years, billings have
averaged less than $10,000 a year, but the firm is available should there be any maritime
incidents, such as damage to docks by vessels, etc . We would like to extend the term of
this contract to February 28, 2010 and increase the hourly rate to $250. In all other
respects, the contract remains unchanged .

All expenditures will be paid from the Harbor Revenue Fund . These amounts
(currently set at a limit of $100,000) may be increased, if necessary, by the Board of
Harbor Commissioners .

City Hall 333 West Ocean Boulevard, Eleventh Floor, Long Beach, California 90802-4664 (562) 570-2200 Fax (562) 436-1579
Workers' Compensation Eighth Floor (562) 570-2245 Fax (562) 570-2220

L : W PPS\CtyLaw32\W PDOCS\D028\P005\00100789 .W PD

	

07-00979
SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 28166 [0320071

	

MCKASSON KLEIN & HOLMES

C-70

PR INCIP .Ai_ DEPUTIES

Barbara D. de Jong

Dominic Holzhaus

Belinda R. Mayes

J. Charles Parkin

DEPUTIES

Gary 1 . Anderson

Richard F Anthony

Christina L. Checel

Alysha P Choi

Lori A . Conway

Randall C . Fudge

Charles M. Gale

Monte H. Machit

Anne C . Lattime

Lisa Peskay Malmsten

Barry M. Meyers

Cristyl Meyers

Howard D. Russell

Tiffani L. Shin



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
March 20, 2007
Page 2

SUGGESTED ACTION :

Approve recommendation .

DTH:rjr (CC28166) #07-00979
L:\APPS\CtyLaw32\W PDOCS\D028\P005\00100789 . W PD

Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney

By:
DOMINIC HOLZHAU
Principal Deputy City Attorney

L:\APPS\CtyLaw32\WPDOCS\D028\P005\00100789.WPD

	

07-00979
SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 28166 [032007]

	

MCKASSON KLEIN & HOLMES




